PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Interest Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, National Association	10/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NexBank SSB, as Second Lien Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	13455 Noel Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 2220		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75240		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D508267

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-8689

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128368688

Email: njhung@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Narah Jhung c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 17/70

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45110-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Narah Jhung

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021794 FRAME: 0652

500698046

.H \$40,00

source=Patent Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Agreement#page6.tif source=Patent Agreement#page7.tif

SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (PATENTS)

THIS SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (PATENTS) (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 31st day of October, 2008, by WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the current second lien Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Assignor"), in favor of NEXBANK, SSB, as the successor second lien Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to (i) the Second Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), among Endurance Business Media Holdings, LLC (the "Parent"), Endurance Business Media, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto (the "Subsidiary Grantors"; and together with the Parent and the Borrower, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Assignor and (ii) the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2006 (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and Assignor, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2006 on reel 018015 and frame 0804.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to Assignor a security interest in, and lien on, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the Patent Collateral of such Grantor described on Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of its right, title, interest and powers under the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, its security interest in, and lien on, the Patent Collateral, and Assignee desires to accept and assume all of such right, title, interest, powers, security interests and liens.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby transfer, assign, grant and convey to Assignee all of its right, title, interest and powers in and to the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, its security interest in, and lien on, the Patent Collateral, and Assignee does hereby accept and assume all of such right, title, interest, powers, security interests and liens.

- 3. Acknowledgment of Grantors. Each of the Grantors hereby (i) confirms its grant to Assignee of a security interest in, and lien on, the Patent Collateral to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations and (ii) acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to its security interest in, and lien on, the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Second Lien Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute and deliver such further documentation as may be reasonably deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Agreement and to preserve and perfect the liens and security interests.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>.. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

CHAR1\1078401v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as current second lien Administrative Agent

By:	Atten A Hours
Name:	Kotherine A. Harrners
Title:	Manuary Director
	J)

ASSIGNEE:

11

NEXBANK, SSB, as successor second lien Administrative Agent

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

ENDURANCE BUSINESS MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:
ENDURANCE BUSINESS MEDIA, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:

CHAR1\1078401v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date above first written.

3

ASSIGNOR: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as current second lien Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNEE:
NEXBANK, SSB, as successor second lien Administrative Agent
By: // Coll. Name: // Jeff Scott Title: Vice President
Title: Vice President NexBank, SSB

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

ENDURANCE BUSINESS MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC

ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
ENDURANCE BU	SINESS MEDIA, INC.
By: Name:	
Name:	
Title:	`

CHAR1\1078401v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date above first written. ASSIGNOR: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as current second lien Administrative Agent By: _____ Name: Title: ASSIGNEE: NEXBANK, SSB, as successor second lien Administrative Agent Title: **ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:**

ENDURANCE BUSINESS MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC

Name Sobert A Title: CFO

ENDURANCE BUSINESS MEDIA, INC.

Name: 520 bert A HArd Title: CFO

CHAR1\1078401v2

THE PRINTING HOUSE, INC.

By: State CA Commercial Name: Scobert A Hardy
Title: CFO

CENTURY PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.

Name: Scobert A HARM
Title: CFO

HOMES & LAND, LLC

By: Sa Ch Send Name: Cobert A HArdy Title: CFO

HOMES & LAND AFFILIATES, LLC

By: Sobort A PArdy
Title: CFO

PACIFIC PUBLISHING AND COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Swa St Soler A HARAI
Title: CFO

FRONTIERS UNLIMITED, INC.

By: Sabert A Hardy
Title: CFO

CHAR1\1078401v2

4

Schedule I Patents

Patent	Assignee	Date	Use	Patent No.
Housing for	Homes & Land	Aug. 9, 2005	Design	US D508,267 S
Dispensing	Affiliates, LLC			
Magazines				

31748615.DOC

RECORDED: 11/07/2008